Mascoutah City Council

July 17, 2023
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

IN-PERSON MEETING with combined IN-PERSON and optional VIRTUAL

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION — see below for instructions on attending virtually.

7:00 p.m. — City Council Meeting

1.

2.

PRAYER & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

AMEND AGENDA - consideration of items to be added/ deleted to /from the meeting
agenda. No action can be taken on added items but may be discussed only. Exceptions —

emergency items as authorized by law.

MINUTES July 3, 2023 City Council Meeting (Page | 1o Page 4 )
July 3, 2023 City Council Meeting (confidential, see City Clerk)

PUBLIC COMMENTS (3 minutes) — opportunity for the public to comment.

DEPARTMENT REPORTS (Informational Only):

A. Joe Zinck — Fire Chief (Nothing to report)

B. Scott Waldrup — Public Safety Director (Page N to Page N
C. Lynn Weidenbenner — Finance Coordinator (Page 5 to Page [H )
D. Jesse Carlton — Public Works Director (Page |9 to Page |8 )
E. Kari Speir — Projects/Grants Manager (Page |9 to Page J3 )

REPORTS AND COMMUNICATIONS
Mayor

City Council

City Manager

City Attorney

City Clerk

HEORP

COUNCIL BUSINESS
A. Consent Calendar (Omnibus)
The following items have been determined to be routine in nature and will be passed
with a single motion for all items. Any Council member may request items on this list
to be removed for full consideration under “Council Items for Action.” Such requests
will be honored without Council action to move it to Action Items.
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1.

2.

June 2023 Fund Balance Report (Page 8Y to Page Jlp)
Description: Review of monthly Fund Balance Report.

June 2023 Claims & Salaries Report (Page 31 to Page LDS)
Description: Review of monthly Claims & Salaries Report.

Recommendation: Council acceptance of all items under Omnibus consideration

B. Council Items for Action

1.

PC 23-01 Plaza 23 LLC Rezoning of Northern 3.728 acres of Parcel #10-06-0-
301-009 from General Commercial to Multiple Family Residential (second
reading) (Page lolo to Page71|)
Description: Council approval of an ordinance approving the rezoning
application for the northern 3.728 acres of Parcel #10-06-0-301-009 from General
Commercial (GC) to Multiple Family Residential (RM).

Recommendation: Council Approval and Adoption of Ordinance.

Parks & Recreation Commission Appointment (Page “]Q to Page ]4)
Description: Council acceptance of new Parks & Recreation Commission
appointment.

Recommendation: Council Approval.

2023/2024 MFT Oil and Chip Program and Street Maintenance Bid Award

(Page 13 1o Page”]9)
Description: Council approval of bid and authorization for furnishing and
applying oil and chip sealing on various streets identified for the 2023/2024 MFT
Oil & Chip Program and for furnishing and delivering oil and chip and other
materials for street maintenance.

Recommendation: Council Approval.

Bid Award — Park/Building Maintenance Tractor Purchase

(Page 80 o PageB3)
Description: Council approval and authorization of bid for the purchase of a
tractor for the Building Maintenance/ Parks Department.

Recommendation: Council Approval.

Bid Award — Mascoutah Improvement Association/Park Tractor Purchase
(Page 83 10 Page@5)

Description: Council approval and authorization of bid for the purchase of a

tractor for the Mascoutah Improvement Association/City Parks Department.

Recommendation: Council Approval.
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6. Engineering and Design Services Agreement — Scheve Park Splash Pad
(Page Qlp to Pagef)
Description: Council approval to table the approval of an Engineering and Design
Services Agreement with Capri Pools & Aquatics for engineering and design
services for the Scheve Park Splash Pad.

Recommendation: Council Approval.

7. Business District Public Hearing Ordinance (Page 89 1o Page4D)
Description: Council approval and adoption of an ordinance to set the public
hearing date for the establishment of a business district in Mascoutah.

Recommendation: Council Approval and Adoption of Ordinance.

8. Code Change — Chapter 31, Recreation and Parks (First Reading)

(Page 9| to Page93)

Description: Council approval and adoption of an Ordinance to amend Chapter
31, Recreation and Parks, adding Article IX, Walking Trails: Sec. 31-9-1, Rules
Governing Walking Trails.

Recommendation: First Reading.

C. —Miscellaneous Items

D. City Manager — Miscellaneous Items
e  Strategic Plan Update (Page GH to Page)0|)

10. PUBLIC COMMENTS (3 minutes) — opportunity for the public to comment.

11. ADJOURNMENT TO EXECUTIVE SESSION
A. Litigation — Section 2(c)(11)

12. MISCELLANEOUS OR FINAL ACTIONS

13. ADJOURNMENT
POSTED 7/13/2023 at 4:00 PM

OPTIONAL VIRTUAL PUBLIC PARTICIPATION — see below for instructions on attending

virtually
In-person public attendance is allowed. Optional virtual public attendance is also being provided

virtually through Zoom Meeting (https://zoom.us).

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://us02web.zoom.us/i/87876758114

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States: +1 (312) 626-6799 Access Code: 878-7675-8114
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CITY OF MASCOUTAH
CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
#3 WEST MAIN STREET
MASCOUTAH, IL 62258-2030

JULY 3, 2023
The minutes of the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Mascoutah.

PRAYER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
City prayer was delivered by City Clerk Melissa Schanz. The Council remained standing
and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

CALL TO ORDER
Mayor Pat McMahan called the meeting to order at 7:00p.m.

ROLL CALL
Council members John Weyant, Walter Battas, Nick Seibert, Mike Baker and Mayor Pat

McMabhan.
Absent: None.

Other Staff Present. City Manager Becky Ahlvin, City Clerk Melissa Schanz, City Attorney
Al Paulson and Police Chief Scott Waldrup.

Establishment of a Quorum: A quorum of City Council members was present.

AMEND AGENDA
None.

MINUTES
The minutes of the June 19, 2023 regular City Council meeting were presented and approved
as presented. The minutes of the June 19, 2023 executive session meeting were presented
and approved as presented.

Motion passed. Passed by unanimous yes voice vote.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Eric Mercer, a resident of Mascoutah, voiced his concerns with the city.

REPORTS AND COMMUNICATIONS
Mayor —Installed the new flag pole at Scheve Park and helping with the July 4" Celebration.

City Council
Weyant —Nothing to report.
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Battas —Nothing to report.
Seibert —Nothing to report.
Mike Baker — Nothing to report.
City Manager — Getting ready for the July 4" Celebration.
City Attorney — Nothing to report.
City Clerk — Nothing to report.
COUNCIL BUSINESS

Street Closing — Fall Fest

City Manager presented report for Council approval and adoption of Resolution to close
Main Street (IL 177) on October 21, 2023 for the Fall Fest. It was explained that this
Resolution is coming back to council because the event coordinator would like to change the
time of the event.

There was no further discussion.

Baker moved, seconded by Seibert to rescind Resolution No. 22-23-34 and approve and
adopt Resolution No. 23-24-05 approving the closing of Main Street (IL 177) from Sixth St.
to Route 4 on October 21, 2023, from 7 a.m. to 8 p.m. for the annual Fall Fest.

Motion passed. AYE’s — Weyant, Battas, Seibert, Baker, McMahan. NAY’s — none.
ABSENT —none.

PC 23-01 — Plaza 23 LLC Rezoning of Northern 3.728 acres of Parcel #10-06-0-301-009
from General Commercial to Multiple Family Residential (first reading)

City Manager presented report for Council approval of an ordinance approving the rezoning
application for the northern 3.728 acres of Parcel #10-06-0-301-009 from General
Commercial (GC) to Multiple Family Residential (RM).

Council had some questions about location of this rezoning and also what property Hayden
still owns. City Manager will forward a map of the northwest corner in question and also an
outline of all Hayden’s property around the intersection of Rt 4 and Interstate 64.

There was no further discussion.
First Reading.

Resolution Supporting the Submission of a metro East park and Recreation District
(MEPRD) Park and Trail Grant Matching Program Application for FY23.

City Manager presented report for Council approval and adoption of Resolution supporting
the submission of a MEPRD Park and Trail Grant to construct a multi-use trail along the west
side of IL Route 4 (N. Jefferson Street) to connect Onyx Drive to the Berm Trail.
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There was no further discussion.

Seibert moved, seconded by Weyant to approve and adopt Resolution No. 23-24-06 to
support the submission of a Metro East Park and Recreation District Park and Trail Grant
Application for FY23.

Motion passed. AYE’s — Weyant, Battas, Seibert, Baker, McMahan. NAY’s — none.
ABSENT - none.

COUNCIL - MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS
Councilman Baker asked about the list of equipment staff is working on providing to the
Council. City Manager stated that staff is making a few updates and will get it to the Council
as soon as possible.

CITY MANAGER - MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS - NONE

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Eric Mercer, a resident of Mascoutah, had comments.

ADJOURNMENT TO EXECUTIVE SESSION
Seibert moved, seconded by Battas, to adjourn to Executive Session to discuss Personnel at
7:33 p.m.

MISCELLANEOUS OR FINAL ACTIONS - NONE

ADJOURNMENT
Weyant moved, seconded by Seibert, to adjourn at 7:55 p.m.

Motion passed. Motion passed by unanimous yes voice vote.

Melissa Schanz, City Clerk
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MASCOUTAH PUBLIC SAFETY - POLICE DIVISION

June-23
[Total police activities 253
Accidents | 12 Offenses 12
Fatalities 0 Homicide
Injuries 1 Crim Sexual Assault
Private Property 3 Robbery
Vehicle/Vehicle 8 Battery
Pedestrian/Cycle 0 Assault
Vehicle animal 0 Burglary-Residential
Burglary-Commercial
Traffic 167 Burglary-other
Burg/Theft from vehicle
Citations 63 Theft
Warnings 99 Motor vehicle theft
Parking/Ord 4 Arson
DUls 1 Deception

Arrests-Other than traffic | 8

Warrants
Adulit arrests
Juvenile arrests

Assorted

Stolen Bikes
Recovered Bikes

Ordinance Violations

Other

Derelict Vehicles
Weeds/Grass
Other Nuisance

Ambulance assists

Alarm calls
Animal complaints
Juvenile Incidents
Warrants Issued

Nm@lgl oo |o| oo N

56
28
16
7
4

1

Crim Damage

Crim Trespass
Deadly Weapons
Sex Offenses
Gambling

Offenses w/children
Cannabis

Controlled Substances
Liquor violations
Disorderly Conduct
Resisting/Obstructing
Other offenses

Public Service Calls

Well Being Check
Vehicle Lockout

Standby/Peace Officer
Assist Other Agency

OO DO N 20000 22000 2000020000

U
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REVENUES

OPERATING REVENUES
GENERAL FUND
RESTRICTED CEMETERY TRUST
LIGHT FUND

WATER & SEWER FUND
AMBULANCE FUND
PLAYGROUND & REC FUND
FIRE DEPARTMENT

IMRF FUND

POLICE PENSION FUND

CITY OF MASCOUTAH

REVENUES/EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES

NON-OPERATING REVENUES

LOAN PROCEEDS-TIF3 LINE OF CREL
LOAN PROCEEDS-LF LINE OF CREDN
ELECTRIC PHASE il LOAN

MFT

SPECIAL SERVICES AREA (SSA)

TIF 1 FUND

TIF 2B FUND

WATER/SEWER LOAN INCOME
BUSINESS DISTRICT

TIF 3

DEBT SERVICE FUND

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUE

GRAND TOTAL - ALL REV

EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONNEL EXPENSES
NON-PERSONNEL EXPENSES

SUB-TOTAL

WHOLESALE/RETAIL/OTHER EXP

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

NON-OPERATING EXPENSES
CAPITAL PROJECTS LIST

FIXED ASSET REPLACEMENT LIST
PROJECT PAYMENTS

DEBT PAYMENT

TOTAL NON-OPERATING EXPENSES

GRAND TOTAL - ALL EXP

NET REV OVER EXP

SNAP SHOT
17% OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED
PRIOR YR
PERIOD PRIOR YTD PERIOD  CURRENT YTD
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
374,553.11 907,355.86  292,678.25 784,525.54  5,109,309.00  (4,324,783.46) 15.35
1,889.03 1,914.71 761.65 1,782.62 8,000.00 (6,.217.38)  22.28
685,630.72  1,312,134.43 72550270  1,332,269.63 10,168,247.00  (8,835,977.37) 13.10
467,029.93 943,077.28  379,625.65 746,630.55  4,435522.00  (3,688,891.45) 16.83
74,880.71 85,227.73 3,836.63 7178117  1,143,673.00  (1,071,891.83) 6.28
82,603.29 94,375.96 74,521.10 108,273.92 496,550.00 (388,276.08)  21.81
5,141.10 9,975.39 240.99 1,089.67 177,700.00 (176,610.33) 0.61
30,609.22 63,204.65 33,568.46 64,706.79 599,725.00 (535,018.21) 10.79
8,490.20 17,587.83 8.713.12 17,309.38 539,000.00 (521,690.62) 3.21
1,730,827.31 _ 3,434,853.84 1,519,448.55  3,128,368.27 22,677,726.00  (19,549,356.73)  13.79
- - . - 4,000,000.00  (4,000,000.00) .
- - - - 3,000,000.00  (3,000,000.00) -
- . - . 2,000,000.00  (2,000,000.00) -
29,201.09 58,275.37 68,925.62 100,381.48 345,380.00 (244,998.52)  29.06
- - - - 20,000.00 (20,000.00) -
0.98 1.73 4.83 9.31 - 9.31 -
22,831.26 23,160.02 427.57 1,247.97  1,286,386.00  (1,285,138.03) 0.10
- 1,984,863.60  579,236.11 579,236.11 1,270,000.00 (690,763.89) 4561
8,870.90 15,555.78 8,146.23 14,400.82 93,000.00 (78,599.18) 15.48
0.31 0.54 0.76 1.58 297,830.00 (297,828.42) 0.00
66.60 132.47 80.21 157.07 183,207.00 (183,049.93) 0.09
60,971.14 _ 2,081,989.51 _ 656,821.33 695,434.34  12,495,803.00  (11,800,368.66) 557
1,791,798.45  5,516,843.35 2,176,269.88  3,823,803.61  35173,529.00  (31,349,725.39)  10.87
664,002.40  1,409,862.15  587,203.77 1,249,033.54  8,597,774.00 7,348,740.46 14.53
280,355.89 489,616.54  295119.46 467,570.92  4,686,070.00 4,218,499.08 9.98
94435829  1,899,478.68  882,323.23 1716,604.46  13,283,844.00  11,567,239.54 12.92
459,221.42 795,858.34  460,370.91 797,934.82  6,557,912.00 5,759,977.18 12.17
1,403,579.71 _ 2,695,337.03 1,342,694.14 _ 2,514,539.28 _ 19,841,756.00  17,327,216.72 12.67
52,194.91 78,450.91 (2,841.55) 26,824.45 478,300.00 451,475.55 5.61
2,250.04 40,339.93 5,800.00 33,873.46  1,025,500.00 991,626.54 3.30
2,506,192.51  3,906,407.65 2,507,087.05  3,745471.93  13,189,230.00 9,443,758.07 28.40
- 90,624.58 - 71,528.31  2,298,670.00 2,227,141.69 3.11
2,560,637.46  4,115,832.07 2,510,04550  3,877,698.15  16,991,700.00  13,114,001.85 22.82
3,964,21717 _ 6,811,169.10  3,852,739.64 __ 6,392,237.43 _ 36,833,456.00 __ 30,441,218.57 17.35
(2172,418.72) (1,294,325.75) (1,676,469.76)  (2,568,433.82)  (1,659,927.00) (908,506.82)

Snap Shot

5

Page 1



CITY OF MASCOUTAH

REVENUE AND EXPENSE CATEGORIES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

CONSOLIDATED REVENUES AND EXPENSES - SUPER SUMMARY

17% OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

REVENUES

TAXES RECEIVED-STATE & COUNT
TAXES RECEIVED-UTILITY
GRANTS/LOANS

LICENSES & FEES

PERMITS & MAINT CODE CHARGES
FRANCHISE/MAINTENANCE FEES
CEMETERY CARE
REIMBURSEMENTS & FINES
RENTS, LEASES & LABOR

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS

DEBT RECOVERY/IMRF REIMB
INTEREST INCOME

OTHER INCOME

HEALTH INS INCOME

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

TOTAL REVENUES

CURRENT
PRIOR YR PRIOR YTD PERIOD CURRENT YTD
PERIOD ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
265,456.28 697,279.73 290,263.16 662,358.40 7,416,887.00 (6,754,528.60) 8.93
29,291.89 61,423.35 31,452.60 60,650.65 405,437.00 (344,786.35) 14.96
22,500.00 2,007,363.60 579,236.11 579,236.11 10,270,000.00 (9,690,763.89) 5.64
22,963.29 46,332.82 21,404.08 48,026.02 285,538.00 (237,512.98) 16.82
29,643.55 41,603.07 (12,715.97) 2,505.53 144,850.00 (142,344.47) 1.73
5,852.08 59,353.95 5,976.08 59,490.95 206,974.00 (147,483.05) 28.74
5,900.00 9,900.00 1,400.00 3,000.00 35,000.00 (32,000.00) 8.57
43,765.13 86,348.56 44,941.83 84,874.88 553,725.00 (468,850.12) 16.33
48,355.40 54,928.98 25,750.52 43,969.34 358,500.00 (314,530.66) 12.26
1,229,655.89 2,300,480.61 1,163,178.57 2,220,851.47 15,139,203.00 (12,918,351.53) 14.67
35,330.33 48,473.32 11,500.65 2444775 153,839.00 (129,391.25) 15.89
7,208.63 12,314.87 11,055.89 21,334.69 102,875.00 (81,540.31) 20.74
45,875.98 91,040.49 2,826.36 13,057.82 95,700.00 (82,642.18) 13.64
- - - - 5,000.00 (5,000.00) -

1,791,798.45 5,516,843.35  2,176,269.88 3,823,803.61 35,173,529.00  (31,349,725.39) 10.87

Super Summary
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CITY OF MASCOUTAH
REVENUE AND EXPENSE CATEGORIES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

CONSOLIDATED REVENUES AND EXPENSES - SUPER SUMMARY
17% OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

CURRENT
PRIOR YR PRIOR YTD PERIOD CURRENT YTD
PERIOD ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONNEL EXPENSES
WAGES/SALARIES 438,090.71 841,030.40 394,084.62 788,386.03 5,288,250.00 4,499,863.97 14.91
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 225911.69 568,831.75 193,119.15 460,647.51 3.309,524.00 2,848,876.49 13.92
TOTAL PERSONNEL EXPENSES 664,002.40 1,409,862.15 587,203.77 1,249,033.54 8,597,774.00 7,348,740.46 14.53
NON-PERSONNEL EXPENSES
GENERAL EXPENSES 41,798.41 65,644.80 35,334.04 32,702.16 672,675.00 639,972.84 4.86
MONITORING & PERMITS 16,082.83 16,247.83 897.96 1,184.36 108,400.00 107,215.64 1.09
UTILITIES 51,260.63 95,791.53 32,834.09 66,869.67 614,060.00 547,190.33 10.89
MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 59,164.47 120,357.28 113,700.10 175,634.80 1,622,600.00 1,446,965.20 10.82
SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT 47,366.19 80,520.48 45,691.52 75,502.96 694,100.00 618,597.04 10.88
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 58,062.46 100,280.92 62,012.95 111,028.17 974,235.00 863,206.83 11.40
OTHER EXPENSES 6,620.90 10,773.70 4,648.80 4,648.80 -
OTHER EXPENSES - - - - -
OTHER EXPENSES - - - - -
OTHER EXPENSES 6,620.90 10,773.70 4,648.80 4,648.80 - (4,648.80) -
TOTAL NON-PERSONNEL EXP 280,355.89 489,616.54 2985,119.46 467,570.92 4,686,070.00 4,218,499.08 9.98
WHOLESALE/RETAIL
WHOLESALE/RETAIL/OTH EXP 459,221.42 795,858.34 460,370.91 797,934.82 6,557,912.00 5,759,977.18 1217
TOTAL WHOLESALE/RETAIL 459,221.42 795,858.34 460,370.91 797,934.82 6,557,912.00 5,759,977.18 12.17
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,403,579.71 2,695,337.03 1,342,694.14 2,514,539.28 19,841,756.00 17,327,216.72 12.67

Super Surmmary
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NON-OPERATING EXPENSES
CAPITAL PROJECTS (CIP) LIST
ADMINISTRATION
PUBLIC SAFETY
CEMETERY
MAINTENANCE
PARKS & RECREATION
POWER DEPARTMENT
WATER/SEWER DEPARTMENT
STREET DEPARTMENT
FIRE DEPARTMENT
TOTAL CIP LIST

CITY OF MASCOUTAH
REVENUE AND EXPENSE CATEGORIES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

CONSOLIDATED REVENUES AND EXPENSES - SUPER SUMMARY

17% OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

FIXED ASSET REPLACEMENT (FAR) LIST

ADMINISTRATION
PUBLIC SAFETY
CEMETERY
MAINTENANCE
PARKS & RECREATION
POWER DEPARTMENT
WATER/SEWER DEPARTMENT
STREET DEPARTMENT
FIRE DEPARTMENT
TiIF2B
TOTAL FAR LIST

PROJECTS
PROJECT PAYMENTS
TOTAL PROJECTS LIST

DEBT
DEBT PAYMENT
DEBT PAYMENT
TOTAL DEBT LIST
TOTAL NON-OPS EXPENSES

TOTAL ALL EXPENSES

CURRENT
PRIOR YR PRIOR YTD PERIOD CURRENT YTD
PERIOD ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

964.91 27,229.91 (2,841.55) 26,824.45 129,800.00 102,975.55 20.67

- - - - 35,000.00 35,000.00 -

- - - - 225,000.00 225,000.00 -

- - - - 58,000.00 58,000.00 -

- - - - 18,000.00 18,000.00 -

51,230.00 51,230.00 - - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -

- - - - 2,500.00 2,500.00 -
52,194.91 78,459.91 (2,841.55) 26,824.45 478,300.00 451,475.55 5.61

- - - - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -
2,250.04 35,792.93 - 9,092.02 29,500.00 20,407.98 30.82

- - - - 5,000.00 5,000.00 -

- - - - 100,000.00 100,000.00 -
- 4,547.00 5,800.00 19,781.44 21,000.00 1,218.56 94.20
- - - 2,500.00 460,000.00 457,500.00 0.54
- - - 2,500.00 110,000.00 107,500.00 2.27

- - - - 110,000.00 110,000.00 -

- - - - 175,000.00 175,000.00 -
2,250.04 40,339.93 5,800.00 33,873.46 1,025,500.00 991,626.54 3.30
2,506,192.51 3,906,407.65  2,507,087.05 3,745471.93 13,189,230.00 9,443,758.07 28.40
2,506,192.51 3,906,407.65  2,507,087.05 3,745,471.93 13,189,230.00 9,443,758.07 28.40
- 90,624.58 - 71,528.31 2,298,670.00 2,227,141.69 3.1
- 90,624.58 - 71,528.31 2,298,670.00 2,227,141.69 3.1
2,560,637.46 4,115,832.07  2,510,045.50 3,877,698.16 16,981,700.00 13,114,001.85 22.82
3,964,217.17 6,811,169.10  3,852,738.64 6,392,237.43 36,833,456.00 30,441,218.57 17.35

Super Summary
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CITY OF MASCOUTAH
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

CONSOLIDATED EXPENSES
17% OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

PRIOR YTD CURRENT CURRENT YTD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL PERIOD ACTUAL ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
OPERATING EXPENSES
5000 WAGES/SALARIES
5001 REGULAR SALARIES 726,598.22 314,865.68 674,664.22 4,597,633.00 3,922,968.78 14.67
5010 OVERTIME 55,945.68 24,706.89 43,322.86 328,052.00 284,729.14 13.21
5020 TEMP/PARTTIME HELP 51,086.50 50,612.05 62,998.95 282,165.00 219,166.05 22.33
5040 COUNCIL STIPENDS 7,400.00 3,900.00 7,400.00 44,400.00 37,000.00 16.67
5050 INCENTIVE PAY - DEFERRED COMPE - - - 36,000.00 36,000.00 -
TOTAL WAGES/SALARIES 841,030.40 394,084.62 788,386.03 5,288,250.00 4,499,863.97 14.91
5100 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
5101 SOCIAL SECURITY 61,258.22 28,629.97 56,759.64 402,500.00 345,740.36 14.10
5200 HEALTH INSURANCE 299,226.12 96,225.12 266,578.16 1,394,310.00 1,127,731.84 19.12
5300 WORKER'S COMPENSATION - - - 123,500.00 123,500.00 -
5350 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE - - - - - -
5400 IMRF 141,660.29 68,103.55 138,600.04 869,839.00 731,238.96 15.93
5500 RETIREMENT HEALTH INSURANCE - - - - - -
5600 POLICE RETIREMENT 66,187.12 (1,450.84) (2,901.68) 495,000.00 497,901.68 (0.59)
5650 POLICE PENSION 500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 10,000.00 8,500.00 15.00
5700 FD DEATH BENEFITS - - - 2,800.00 2,800.00 -
5800 PHYS/CDL/DRUG TEST/SHOTS - 111.35 111.35 11,575.00 11,463.65 0.96
TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 568,831.75 193,119.15 460,647.51 3,309,524.00 2,848,876.49 13.92
TOTAL PERSONNEL EXPENSES 1,409,862.15 587,203.77 1,249,033.54 8,597,774.00 7,348,740.46 14.53
6000 GENERAL EXPENSES
6001 OFFICE SUPPLIES 9,566.40 8,859.26 12,982.86 78,000.00 65,017.14 16.64
6020 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 2,711.83 954.00 2,899.00 11,400.00 8,501.00 25.43
6040 TRANING, CONF. & EDUC. REIMB. 3,036.54 3,203.94 3,115.85 68,480.00 65,364.15 4.55
6060 COUNCIL/CM EXPENSES 7,017.40 767.17 1,482.17 5,000.00 3,517.83 29.64
6061 MAYOR EXPENSES 65.00 45.00 45.00 6,000.00 5,955.00 0.75
6062 COUNCIL EXPENSES - - - 8,000.00 8,000.00 -
6065 ECONOMIC DEV/PLANNING EXPENSES 3,454.99 - - 8,500.00 8,500.00 -
6066 PLAN & DEV - STUDIES 1,069.37 - - - - -
6070 UNIFORMS-ALLOWANCE 5,687.72 2,664.24 3,059.70 25,300.00 22,240.30 12.09
6075 RENTS & LEASES 804.67 140.52 270.81 162,000.00 161,729.19 0.17
6080 SUNDRY - MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 3,526.13 2,725.11 2,421.97 16,650.00 14,228.03 14.55
6081 DUMMY CONVERSION ACCT - - - - - -
6085 COMMUNITY RELATIONS 28,704.75 15,974.80 6,424.80 43,000.00 36,575.20 14.94
6090 GENERAL INSURANCE - - - 240,345.00 240,345.00 -
TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES 65,644.80 35,334.04 32,702.16 672,675.00 639,972.84 4.86
6200 MONITORING & PERMITS
6210 PERMITS 15,000.00 - - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -
6230 LAB EQUIPMENT/SAMPLES EXP 1,247.83 897.96 1,184.36 35,900.00 34,715.64 3.30
6260 CLEAN UP/DISPOSAL - - - 57,500.00 57,500.00 -
TOTAL MONITORING & PERMITS 16,247.83 897.96 1,184.36 108,400.00 107,215.64 1.09

Consolidated Expenses
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6300 UTILITIES
6301 TELEPHONE
6310 GAS CO (AMEREN)
6320 WATER/SEWER
6330 ELECTRIC
6335 HIST SOC UTIL/CEM CHAP UTIL
6336 SENIOR CENTER UTIL/OTHER
6340 ELECTRIC (STREET LIGHTS)
6350 MISC - JULIE
6360 PAGER RENTAL
6370 RUBBISH
6380 UB CONVENIENCE FEE
TOTAL UTILITIES

6500 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR
6510 M&R - EQUIPMENT
6515 M&R - OFFICE EQUIPMENT
6520 M&R - BUILDING/FACILITIES
6530 M&R - VEHICLES/EQUIPMENT
6540 M&R - GROUNDS/STREET ROW
6550 M&R - TRANSMISSION/COLLECTION
6555 M&R - STREETS/SIDEWALKS/STREET
6560 M&R - SPECIAL PROJECTS
6565 M&R - SIDEWALK PROGRAM
6570 M&R - MFT
TOTAL MAINTENANCE & REPAIR

6700 SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT
6710 GENERAL SUPPLIES
6720 CHEMICALS
6730 INVENTORY SUPPLIES
6740 TOOLS/SMALL PARTS
6741 SEC A/R SUPPLIES - NEGATIVE OK
6750 PRODUCTION - FUEL/DIESEL
6760 GAS, DIESEL & OIL
6770 NON-VEHICLE OIL & LUBRICANTS
TOTAL SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT

7000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
7001 LEGAL
7100 ACCOUNTING - AUDIT
7200 COMPUTERS
7300 OTHER - TWM/BHMG/ETC.
7310 OTHER - TAC
7400 OTHER - FIRE CALLS, REIMB
7500 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

CITY OF MASCOUTAH

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

CONSOLIDATED EXPENSES
17% OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED
PRIOR YTD CURRENT CURRENT YTD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL PERIOD ACTUAL ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
4,807.02 2,549.56 5,693.53 33,830.00 28,136.47 16.83
4,404.87 1,117.16 3,738.68 37,900.00 34,161.32 9.86
3,061.29 3,524.83 5,513.21 21,500.00 15,986.79 25.64
61,669.39 18,906.21 38,285.62 424,280.00 385,994.38 9.02
9,791.78 596.59 1,434.17 13,450.00 12,015.83 10.66
1,347.40 741.11 1,362.75 10,150.00 8,787.25 13.43
10,709.78 5,398.63 10,841.71 70,000.00 59,158.29 15.49
- - - 2,950.00 2,950.00 -
95,791.53 32,834.09 66,869.67 614,060.00 547,190.33 10.89
27,283.72 9,939.44 15,947.98 129,850.00 113,902.02 12.28
- - - 3,750.00 3,750.00 -
17,270.15 4,628.83 12,890.54 141,700.00 128,809.46 9.10
6,113.04 6,575.32 8,761.18 98,100.00 89,338.82 8.93
829.60 398.79 548.78 23,200.00 22,651.22 2.37
59,850.46 35,136.94 66,367.87 520,000.00 453,632.13 12.76
- 1,297.80 4,697.80 30,000.00 25,302.20 15.66
5,521.50 53,258.98 63,956.65 406,000.00 342,043.35 15.75
- - - 20,000.00 20,000.00 -
3,488.81 2,464.00 2.464.00 250,000.00 247,536.00 0.99
120,357.28 113,700.10 175,634.80 1,622,600.00 1,446,965.20 10.82
9,815.59 6,071.40 5,565.81 88,350.00 82,784.19 6.30
4,138.59 15,351.63 15,423.45 61,500.00 46,076.55 25.08
30,623.61 19,498.01 37,109.75 319,000.00 281,890.25 11.63
15,030.74 3,366.42 4,020.31 42,600.00 38,579.69 9.44
(9,399.96) (12,291.50) (17,299.99) - 17,299.99 -
30,311.91 13,695.56 30,683.63 182,650.00 151,966.37 16.80
80,520.48 45,691.52 75,502.96 694,100.00 618,597.04 10.88
9,041.00 6,386.63 11,007.51 80,000.00 68,992.49 13.76
5,000.00 - - 24,000.00 24,000.00 -
31,606.51 20,504.67 30,119.13 130,000.00 99,880.87 23.17
5,409.67 12,888.75 21,478.75 231,500.00 210,021.25 9.28
- - - 24,000.00 24,000.00 -
49,223.74 22.232.90 48,422.78 484,735.00 436,312.22 9.99
100,280.92 62,012.95 111,028.17 974,235.00 863,206.83 11.40
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8000 OTHER EXPENSES
8030 GENERAL OVERHEAD CONTRIBUTION
8020 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS
8010 DEVELOPER EXPENSE (IN/OUT)
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES

7900 WHOLESALE/RETAIL
7901 IMEA POWER PURCHASE
7910 WATER - PURCHASE
7920 GARGAGE - CITY BULK PAYMENT
7930 MUNICIPAL UTILITY TAX
7940 PURCHASE/REIMBURSE
7950 FUND RAISER
TOTAL WHOLESALE/RETAIL

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

NON-OPERATING EXPENSES
8200 CAPITAL PROJECTS (CIP) LIST

ADMINISTRATION/PLANNING
8201 CIP-
8205 CIP-
8201 CiP-
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION

PUBLIC SAFETY
8201 CIP-RADAR
8253 CIP-SUPPLY YARD FENCE SPLIT
8254 CIP-TIRE CHANGER SPLIT
8255 CIP-TIRE BALANCER SPLIT
8254 CIP-TIRE CHANGER SPLIT AMB
8255 CIP-TIRE BALANCER SPLIT AMB
8205 CIP-CAR (1 OR 2 SQUAD CARS)
8210 CIP-K9 ADDITION
TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY

CITY OF MASCOUTAH
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

CONSOLIDATED EXPENSES
17% OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

CEMETERY
8205 CIP-PICKUP TRUCK W/ 8'BED
TOTAL CEMETERY
MAINTENANCE
8201 CIP-
8203 CIP-
TOTAL MAINTENANCE
PARKS/CIVIC CENTER/POOL

8210 CIP-BAT WING DECK MOWER
8211 CIP-TRACTOR W/ HYDRAULICS (MIA REQL
8212 CIP-BALLFIELD BATHROOMS/CONC STANI

TOTAL PARKS/CIVIC CENTER/POOL

PRIOR YTD CURRENT CURRENT YTD BUDGET % OF

ACTUAL PERIOD ACTUAL ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

10,773.70 4,648.80 4,648.80 - (4,648.80) -

10,773.70 4,648.80 4,648.80 - (4,648.80) -
726,117.04 410,931.13 712,647.72 6,022,292.00 5,309,644.28 11.83

64,279.90 46,423.60 79,479.57 504,517.00 - -
5,461.40 3,016.18 5,807.53 31,103.00 25,295 .47 18.67
795,858.34 460,370.91 797,934.82 6,557,912.00 5,759,977.18 12.17
2,695,337.03 1,342,694.14 2,514,539.28 19,841,756.00 17,327,216.72 12.67
- 2,117.50 2,117.50 4,300.00 2,182.50 49.24

- - - 5,000.00 5,000.00 -

- - - 5,500.00 5,500.00 -

- - - 6,000.00 6,000.00 -

- - - 6,000.00 6,000.00 -

- - - 4,000.00 4,000.00 -
27,152.75 (5,000.00) 24,666.00 95,000.00 70,334.00 25.96
77.186 40.95 40.95 4,000.00 3,959.05 1.02
27,229.91 (2,841.55) 26,824.45 129,800.00 102,975.55 20.67

- - - 35,000.00 35,000.00 -

- - - 35,000.00 35,000.00 -

- - - 20,000.00 20,000.00 -

- - - 30,000.00 30,000.00 -

- - - 175,000.00 175,000.00 -

- - - 225,000.00 225,000.00 -
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FIRE DEPARTMENT
8201 CIP-MISCELLANEQUS
8204 CIP-
8203 CIP-
TOTAL FiIRE DEPARTMENT

POWER DEPARTMENT
8206 CIP-LINEMAN BUCKET TRUCK
8253 CIP-SUPPLY YARD FENCE SPLIT
8254 CIP-TIRE CHANGER SPLIT PROD
8255 CIP-TIRE BALANCER SPLIT PROD
8254 CIP-TIRE CHANGER SPLIT
8255 CiP-TIRE BALANCER SPLIT
TOTAL POWER DEPARTMENT

WATER/SEWER DEPARTMENT
8251 CIP-ROLLING BRIDGE JACK-FLEET SPLIT
8251 CIP-ROLLING BRIDGE JACK-FLEET SPLIT
8253 CIP-SUPPLY YARD FENCE SPLIT WTR
8254 CIP-TIRE CHANGER SPLIT PROD WTR
8255 CIP-TIRE BALANCER SPLIT PROD WTR
8253 CIP-SUPPLY YARD FENCE SPLIT SWR
8254 CIP-TIRE CHANGER SPLIT PROD SWR
8255 CIP-TIRE BALANCER SPLIT PROD SWR
TOTAL WATER/SEWER DEPARTMENT

STREET DEPARTMENT
8250 CIP-USED DOZER
8252 CIP-UTILITY/SERVICE TRUCK
8253 CIP-SUPPLY YARD FENCE SPLIT
TOTAL STREET DEPARTMENT

TOTAL CIP LIST

CITY OF MASCOUTAH

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

CONSOLIDATED EXPENSES
17% OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

PRIOR YTD CURRENT CURRENTYTD  BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL PERIOD ACTUAL ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE __ BUDGET

- - 2,500.00 2,500.00 -
- - 2,500.00 2,500.00 -
- - 25,000.00 25,000.00 -
- - 20,000.00 20,000.00 -
- - 3,500.00 3,500.00 -
- - 3,000.00 3,000.00 -
- - 3,500.00 3,500.00 -
- - 3,000.00 3,000.00 -
- . 58,000.00 58,000.00 -
- - 2,500.00 2,500.00 -
- - 3,500.00 3,500.00 -
- - 3,000.00 3,000.00 -
- . 2,500.00 2,500.00 -
- - 3,500.00 3,500.00 -
- - 3,000.00 3,000.00 -
3 - 18,000.00 18,000.00 -

51,230.00 - - - -
- - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -

51,230.00 : 10,000.00 10,000.00 -

78,459.91 (2,841.55) 26,824.45 478,300.00 451,475.55 5.61

Consolidated Expenses
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8500 FIXED ASSET REPLACEMENT (FAR) LIST
ADMINISTRATION
8510 FAR-MISC
8502 FAR-COMPUTERS
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION

PUBLIC SAFETY
8522 FAR-GUNS/RIFLES
8524 FAR-WATCHGUARD CAR VIDEO
8508 FAR-BULLET PROOF VESTS
8526 FAR-AMBULANCE RADIOS
8505 FAR-POLICE RADIOS
8517 FAR-TASERS
8525 FAR-MISC AMB DEPT
8515 FAR-AMB STRETCHER
8518 FAR-AMBULANCE
8527 FAR-LIFEARM CPR DEVICE
8525 FAR-POLICE COMPUTERS
TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY

CEMETERY/MAINTENANCE
8501 FAR-MOBILE MATS CEMETETRY
8503 FAR-AIR UNITS
8506 FAR-MAINT VAN
TOTAL CEMETERY

PARKS/CIVIC CENTER/POOL
8503 FAR-PARK FAR MISC
8519 FAR-
8501 FAR-MISCELLANEOUS
TOTAL PARKS/CIVIC CENTER/POOL

POWER DEPARTMENT
8546 FAR-REPLACE DUMP TRUCK
8545 FAR-F21=I64 OVERHEAD LINECROSSING
8526 FAR-LED LT FIXTURE/IMEA GRANT
8547 FAR-REPLACE E-4 DUMP TRUCK
8543 FAR-AMi METERING WAVE SPLIT
TOTAL POWER DEPARTMENT

CITY OF MASCOUTAH
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

CONSOLIDATED EXPENSES
17% OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

PRIOR YTD CURRENT CURRENT YTD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL PERIOD ACTUAL ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
- - - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -
- - - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -
(330.21) - - - - -
(4,238.69) - - - . _
- - - 5,000.00 5,000.00 -
11,035.05 - - - - -
1,414.30 - - - - -
- - - 2,500.00 2,500.00 -
- - - 5,000.00 5,000.00 -
27,912.48 - - - - -
- - - 5,000.00 5,000.00 -
- - 9,092.02 12,000.00 2,907.98 75.77
35,792.93 - 9,092.02 29,500.00 20,407.98 30.82
~ - - 5,000.00 5,000.00 -
- - - 100,000.00 100,000.00 -
- - - 105,000.00 105,000.00 -
4,547.00 - - - - -
- 5,800.00 19,781.44 21,000.00 1,218.56 94.20
4,547.00 5,800.00 19,781.44 21,000.00 1,218.56 94.20
- - - 85,000.00 85,000.00 -
- - - 25,000.00 25,000.00 -
- - - 200,000.00 200,000.00 -
- - 2,500.00 150,000.00 147,500.00 1.67
- - 2,500.00 460,000.00 457,500.00 0.54
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WATER/SEWER DEPARTMENT
8543 FAR-AMI METERING WAVE SPLIT
8543 FAR-AMI METERING WAVE SPLIT
8505 FAR-RAISED MANHOLES
8548 FAR-LOCATOR FOR WATER
TOTAL WATER/SEWER DEPARTMENT

STREET DEPARTMENT
8519 FAR-1 TON TRUCK
8542 FAR-3/4 TON SERVICE TRUCK
8539 FAR-
TOTAL STREET DEPARTMENT

FIRE DEPARTMENT
8506 FAR-AS SPECIFIED

TiF2B
8501 FAR-RECONDUCTOR LEBANON ST
TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT

TOTAL FAR LIST

PROJECTS
PROJECT PAYMENTS
TOTAL PROJECTS LIST

DEBT
DEBT PAYMENTS
TOTAL DEBT LIST

TOTAL NON-OPS EXPENSES

GRAND TOTAL - ALL EXPENSES

CITY OF MASCOUTAH
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

CONSOLIDATED EXPENSES
17% OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

PRIOR YTD CURRENT CURRENT YTD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL PERIOD ACTUAL ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
- - 1,250.00 50,000.00 48,750.00 2.50
- - 1,250.00 50,000.00 48,750.00 2.50
- - - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
- - 2,500.00 110,000.00 107,500.00 2,27
- - - 110,000.00 110,000.00 -
- - - 110,000.00 110,000.00 -
- - - 175,000.00 175,000.00 -
- - - 175,000.00 175,000.00 -
40,339.93 5,800.00 33,873.46 1,025,500.00 991,626.54 3.30
3,906,407.65 2,507,087.05 3,745,471.93 13,189,230.00 9,443,758.07 28.40
3,906,407.65 2,507,087.05 3,745,471.93  13,189,230.00 9,443,758.07 28.40
90,624.58 - 71,528.31 2,298,670.00 2,227,141.69 3.11
90,624.58 - 71,528.31 2,298,670.00 2,227,141.69 3.1
4,115,832.07 2,510,045.50 3,877,698.15  16,991,700.00 13,114,001.85 22.82
6,811,169.10 3,852,739.64 6,392,237.43  36,833,456.00 30,441,218.57 17.35
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CITY OF MASCOUTAH

Public Works Directors Report

TO: Honorable Mayor and Council
FROM: Jesse Carlton, Public Works Director
SUBJECT: Public Works— Status Report

MEETING DATE: July 17" 2023
Public Works Department

The Public Works Department completed 769 work orders in the month of June.

Street Department

Put up flags throughout town for Flag Day and also the 4'" of July
Applied mosquito briquettes in different locations throughout town
Concrete Work

o New sidewalks entering the Historical Society
Sidewalk repair from water leak by Scott Credit Union
Fuesser Rd Sidewalk repair from culvert install
Flagpole at Scheve Park
Concrete lids replacement for catch basins

o Backfilled all areas once finished
Delivered and picked up barricades for St Johns Church
Mowed the retention pond on N 10" St with track machine skid steer
Mowed N County dump with track machine skid steer
Ditch at 421 N 9" St

o Regraded ditch in front of address

o Took out old damaged CMP

o Installed new 20ft 10in ADS pipe
Filled large gap between ADA ramp and N August St off of Whetstone with concrete
Cleaned out VAC truck dump area at N County dump
Cleaned out brush around southern most lake at reservoir with the boom mower
Set up for 4" of July
Patched roads in multiple areas around town
Sprayed for mosquitoes throughout town
Regular maintenance at the yard waste dump
Ran the Street Sweeper on Fridays
Mowed City properties, right of ways and delinquent properties
Dumped trash cans on Main St and the Reservoir

)
)
)
)






City of Mascoutah Permit List - Monthly Permit Report for Council
Issued Dates: 06/01/2023 - 06/30/2023

Page: 1
Jul 12, 2023 8:39AM

Application Total Fees Total Valuation

Permit Number Date Property Address

Above ground swimming pools

P-23-002 06/14/2023 1225 MCKINLEY ST 25.00 0.00
P-23-004 06/20/2023 1127 BEECHCRAFT BLVD 25.00 12,000.00
P-23-005 06/27/2023 231 PERROTTET DR 25.00 0.00
P-23-006 06/29/2023 1156 WINDSHIRE DR 25.00 0.00

Total Above ground swimming pools:

100.00 12,000.00
4
Demolition Permits
D-23-003 06/30/2023 143 S 10TH ST 520.00 C.00
Total Demolition Permits:
520.00 0.00
1
Elevated Decks
P-23-0001 06/07/2023 710 N JEFFERSON ST 12.00 750.00
Total Elevated Decks:
12.00 750.00
1
Fence Permits
F-23-019 06/07/2023 504 FALLING LEAF WAY 50.25 6,700.00
F-23-021 06/21/2023 510 E MAIN ST 112.50 15,000.00
F-23-022 06/21/2023 127 W STATE ST 7.50 300.00
F-23-023 06/21/2023 507 N 4TH ST 11.25 1,500.00
F-23-024 06/22/2023 320 SALEM DR 36.00 4,800.00
F-23-025 06/27/2023 231 PERROTTET DR 7.50 100.00
Total Fence Permits:
225.00 28,400.00
6
NEW RESIDENTIAL BUILDING INDIAN PRAIRIE ESTATES
MAS-22-029 06/08/2022 9714 SENECACT 8,124.53 275,000.00
Total NEW RESIDENTIAL BUILDING INDIAN PRAIRIE E
8,124.53 275,000.00
1
New Residential Building Permit
MAS-23-056 05/25/2023 827 TOPAZCT 6,950.12 275,000.00
MAS-23-057 05/31/2023 821 TOPAZCT 6,867.97 255,000.00
Total New Residential Building Permit;
13,818.09 530,000.00
2
Residential Remodel Building Permit
MAS-23-061 06/07/2023 403 N JEFFERSON ST 450.00 70,000.00




City of Mascoutah

Permit List - Monthly Permit Report for Council
Issued Dates: 06/01/2023 - 06/30/2023

Page: 2
Jul 12, 2023 8:39AM

18

Application Total Fees Total Valuation
Permit Number Date Property Address
Total Residential Remode! Building Permit.
450.00 70,000.00
1
Sign Permit
§-23-002 06/23/2023 0 HAYDEN DR 288.00 0.00
Total Sign Permit:
288.00 0.00
1
Solar Permits
SA-23-005 06/28/2023 715 MOORLAND CIRCLE 603.56 51,055.81
Total Solar Permits:
603.56 51,055.81
1
Grand Totals:
24,141.18 967,205.81






















CITY OF MASCOUTAH

Account Summary - Cash Account Balances

GL Period: 06/23 - 06/23

GENERAL FUND

Page: 1

Jul 13,2023 01:38PM

(135,64, 04)

(:39.35'}

1,139,603.69 (l 503 1 S’?‘s”s’)

€755, 202 34

(,3-73«‘4. 99

39,416.83 (51;1 §572. a%>

280,203.48 (lo . H&)

Account Beginning Ending
Number Title Balance Debit Credit Balance
100-11000-0000 CASH - OPERATING ACCOUNT 1,820,759.98 1,413,246.50 1,555,182.34-  1,678,824.14
100-11002-0000 CASH - CLEARING ACCOUNT 59,532.91 3,2980.46 .00 62,823.37
100-11003-0000 CASH - CLEARING PSN PMTS 2,514.64 3.33 .00 2,517.97
100-11005-0000 CASH - CLEARING CCC PMTS 500.03 .03 .00 500.06
100-11010-0000 CASH - CEMETERY PURCHASE ACCO 3,942.57 .00 .00 3,942.57
100-11090-0000 PETTY CASH 400.00 .00 .00 400.00
100-11092-0000 CASH IN DRAWER 200.00 .00 .00 200.00
100-11120-1010 R INVEST - OPERATING CEM PURCH 80,252.45 .00 .00 80,252.45
Total GENERAL FUND: 1,968,102.58 1,416,540.32 1,555,182.34-  1,829,460.56
110-11121-1010 R INVEST - CEM PERP CARE TR 290,888.67 .00 .00 290,888.67
110-11122-0000 R CASH-RESTR CEM TRUST FUND 34,784.58 761.65 800.00- 34,646.23
Total RESTRICTED CEM TRUST FUND: 325,673.25 761.65 900.00- 325,534.90
200-11000-0000 CASH - OPERATING ACCOUNT 2,241,791.24 1,784,254.66 3,286,442.21- 739,603.69
200-11110-0000 INVEST/RESERVE ACCOUNT 400,000.00 .00 .00 400,000.00
Total LIGHT FUND: 2,641,791.24 1,784,254.66 3,286,442.21-
250-11000-0000 CASH W&S- OPERATING ACCOUNT 3,182,985.75 4,722,644.95 3,967,341.61-  3,938,289.09
250-11110-0503 INVEST/RESERVE ACCOUNT 175,000.00 .00 .00 175,000.00
250-11110-0504 INVEST/RESERVE ACCOUNT 175,000.00 .00 .00 175,000.00
Total WATER & SEWER FUND: 3,632,985.75 4,722,644.95 3,967,341.61-  4,288,289.09
300-11000-0000 CASH - OPERATING ACCOUNT 863,697.73 238,831.15 252,565.46- 849,963.42
Total AMBULANCE FUND: 863,697.73 238,831.15 252,565.46- 849,963.42
330-11000-0000 CASH - OPERATING ACCOUNT 62,274.07 566,234.22 589,091.46- 39,416.83
Total PARKS & RECREATION FUND: 62,274.07 566,234.22 589,091.46-
360-11000-0000 CASH - OPERATING ACCOUNT 286,418.14 12,903.96 19,118.62- 280,203.48
Total FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND: 286,418.14 12,903.96 19,118.62-
400-11000-0000 CASH - OPERATING ACCOUNT 131,153.48 23,227.34 35,461.92- 118,918.90
Total RESTRICTED IMRF FUND: 131,153.48 23,227.34 35,461.92-

118,918.90 69.. 9.3q.5$>
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CITY OF MASCOUTAH

Account Summary - Cash Account Balances
GL Period: 06/23 - 06/23

RESTRICTED POLICE PENSION FUND

Page: 2

Jut 13, 2023 01:38PM

+%0.3. 90

+ "’rg’ 3 25 qu

+d 3>

(a6, 790. aw)

7,095.68 (ls‘ Ya. Uw)

Account Beginning Ending
Number Titie Balance Debit Credit Balance
450-11000-0000 CASH - OPERATING ACCOUNT 131,994.35 8,663.96 .00 140,658.31
450-11100-1010 INVEST - FIXED INCOME POL PENS 3,273,787.59 .00 .00 3,273,787.59
450-11190-1010 MUTUAL FUNDS - POLICE PENSION 2,803,835.64 .00 .00 2,803,835.64
450-11191-1010 INVEST - POLICE PENSION MNYMKT 535,526.04 .00 .00 535,526.04
Total RESTRICTED POLICE PENSION FUND: 6,745,143.62 8,663.96 .00 6,753,807.58
500-11000-0000 CASH - OPERATING ACCOUNT 1,386,523.34 97,865.75 49,640.26- 1,434,748.83
Total RESTRICTED MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND: 1,386,523.34 97,865.75 49,640.26- 1,434,748.83
540-11000-0000 CASH - OPERATING ACCOUNT 1,158.80 4.83 .00 1,163.63
Total RESTRICTED TIF #1 FUND: 1,158.80 4.83 .00 1,163.63
560-11000-0000 CASH - OPERATING ACCOUNT 1,960,049.43 1,634,223.58 2,551,013.86-  1,043,259.15
Total RESTRICTED TIF #2 FUND: 1,960,049.43 1,634,223.58 2,551,013.86-  1,043,259.15
570-11000-0000 CASH - OPERATING ACCOUNT 22,523.34 20,920.13 36,347.79- 7,095.68
Total RESTRICTED TiF #3 FUND: 22,523.34 20,920.13 36,347.79-
590-11000-0000 CASH - OPERATING ACCOUNT 6,888.99 .00 .00 6,888.99
Total SSA CROWNE POINTE: 6,888.99 .00 .00 6,888.99
595-11000-0000 CASH - OPERATING ACCOUNT 514,067.82 8,146.23 .00 522,214.05
Total BUSINESS DISTRICT: 514,067.82 8,146.23 .00 522,214.05
600-11000-0000 CASH - OPERATING ACCOUNT 270,484.82 80.21 .00 270,565.03
Total RESTRICTED DEBT SERVICE FUND: 270,484.82 80.21 .00

Grand Totals:

+§196.23

27056503 + ¥0 &\

20,718,936.40

10,535,302.94

12,343,105.53-

18,911,133.81 (U{(n g0 ,5"()
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CITY OF MASCOUTAH

Staff Report
TO: Honorable Mayor & Council
FROM: City Manager/Finance Coordinator
SUBJECT: Monthly Claims & Salaries Council Report — June 2023

MEETING DATE: July 17,2023

REQUESTED ACTION: Council accepts the Monthly Claims & Salaries Council Report
for the month of June 2023

BACKGROUND & STAFF COMMENTS:

Per commitment, the City Manager is forwarding the Finance Department’s Monthly Claims
& Salaries Council Report. This includes a check register from accounts payable and a
transmittal report from payroll.

Check Register — Monthly Expense Report for Council

This report gives detailed information regarding the checks written to pay vendors in
accounts payable for the month, including the date, check number, vendor name/number,
invoice number, invoice amount, description, general ledger account number, and check
amount.

The Accounts Payable total recorded in the month of June is $3,401,262.74. Some payments
are noted for recording and accounting purposes while others are noted below for various
purchases, loan obligations and projects.

The following payments for this month are exceptions or one-time payments not related to
daily or monthly operations:

The Answerman Inc — not a true vendor expense, revenues are collected and posted
through cash receipting; then as per agreement a portion of this is paid back to the
inspector through accounts payable for 1099 accounting purposes

Mascoutah Library — not a true vendor expense, the City receives all property taxes
via ach to one bank account and for accounting purposes a check is processed for the
library’s portion

BRG Inspections and/or Michael S Ehret — not a true vendor expense, revenues are
collected and posted through cash receipting; then a specified amount is paid to the
plumbing inspector

Misc Refund(s) — not a true vendor expense, revenues collected are refunded through
accounts payable for accounting and auditing purposes

WWTP — it is also important to note that expenses related to the Wastewater
Treatment Plant are not actual expenses since we get the money back from our IEPA
loan quarterly

Hank’s Excavating — N Lebanon St reconstruction, $232,272.00 + $302,949.33 +
$162,461.69

staff report-monthly claims & salaries report june 2023, 7-17-23
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CITY OF MASCOUTAH MONTHLY SALARY REPORT FOR COUNCIL Page: 1

Check issue dates: 6/1/2023 - 6/30/2023 Jul 10, 2023 01:32PM
Department Total
Gross Total
Name Amount Amount
Total ADMIN/LF/WS: 11 58,252.41 42,013.63
Total ADMINISTRATIVE: 1 1,500.00 1,284.33
Total AMBULANCE: 10 44 ,287.89 29,469.50
Total BLDG MAINT/PARK: 6 971.75 848.71
Total CEMETERY: 1 5,472.00 3,375.98
Total CITY COUNCIL: 5 2,400.00 1,953.82
Total DISPATCH: 3 3,271.80 2,698.99
Total LIGHT DISTRIBUTION: 8 46,781.97 32,848.02
Total LIGHT PRODUCTION: 2 12,424.77 8,751.66
Total LIGHT/WS: 1 5,222.40 3,319.48
Total MAINTENANCE: 5 17,787.52 12,786.13
Total POLICE: 13 91,010.32 59,157.24
Total POLICE/ADMIN: 5 13,288.63 9,056.41
Total STREET: 5 26,018.50 16,850.04
Total SWIMMING POOL: 38 38,226.75 30,821.27
Total WATER/SEWER: 5 27,692.87 19,648.07
Grand Totals: 119 394,609.58 274,883.28







ORDINANCE NO. 23-
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 34, ARTICLE 1V, OFFICIAL CHANGE TO

THE ZONING MAP PER ARTICLE XV OF THE CITY OF MASCOUTAH CODES,
COMMONLY REFERRED TO AS THE UNIFIED LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE.

WHEREAS, The City now desires to officially change the City’s Zoning Map from
General Commercial (GC) to Multiple Family Residential for subject property described as:

Permanent Parcel No. 10-06-0-301-009, northern 3.728 acres.
commonly known as Plaza 23 LLC, Mascoutah, IL; and

WHEREAS, City staff and the Planning Commission have processed and recommended
approval for this Zone Map change per City regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission’s official “Report to Council” is represented by a
complete report attached hereto and has been forwarded to the City Council for deliberation,
approval and adoption of this Zone Map change.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF MASCOUTAH, IN ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That Chapter 34 “Unified Land Development Code,” Article IV — Official
Map, is hereby amended to officially change the property described as:

Permanent Parcel No. 10-06-0-301-009, northern 3.728 acres.

commonly known as Plaza 23 LLC, Mascoutah, IL, as depicted in Exhibit A, from
General Commercial (GC) to Multiple Family Residential (RM).

SECTION 2: That the Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

Aladnment A

FACITYPUBLIC\City Council\Ordinances\2023\23-__, Rezoning, Hayden Townhouse Subdivision, 07-17-23.docx
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PASSED by the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Mascoutah, County of St.
Clair, State of Illinois, upon motion by Councilman , seconded by Councilman
, adopted on the following roll call vote on the 17" day of July, 2023, and deposited
and filed in the Office of the City Clerk in said City on that date.

Aye Nay Absent Abstain
John Weyant - . - —_—
Walter Battas - o - -
Nick Seibert L - . -
Michael Baker o o . —
Pat McMahan .

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Mascoutah, Illinois, this 17" day of July, 2023.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk
(SEAL)

FACITYPUBLIC\City Council\Ordinances\2023\23-__ | Rezoning, Hayden Townhouse Subdivision, 07-17-23.docx
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CITY OF MASCOUTAH

Staff Report
TO: Honorable Mayor & Council
FROM: Rebecca Ahlvin — City Manager
SUBJECT: 2023/2024 MFT Oil & Chip Program and Street Maintenance

Bid Award
MEETING DATE: July 17,2023

REQUESTED ACTION:

Approval of bid and authorization for furnishing and applying oil and chip sealing on various
streets identified for the 2023/2024 MFT Oil & Chip Program and for furnishing and delivering
oil and chip and other materials for street maintenance.

BACKGROUND & STAFF COMMENTS:

Bids for furnishing and applying oil and chip sealing on various streets and for furnishing and
delivering oil and chip, and other materials for street maintenance were opened on Tuesday, July
11, 2023. There were four bidders total.

Beelman Truck Company submitted the lone bid for furnishing and delivering Seal Coat
Aggregate CM 16 Crystalline Crushed Stone (Trap Rock) chips at $56,970.00, CM 16 Crystalline
Crushed Stone (Trap Rock) chips for patching at $11,394.00, and CA 6 Aggregate at $3,564.00,
for a total of $71,928.00.

DMS Contracting submitted the low bid for furnishing and applying Bituminous Materials (Seal
Coat) CRS-2 (oil), Truck and Motorized Chip Box Spread CM 16 Seal Coat Aggregate (Trap
Rock) chips, and rolling at $128,617.60.

Piasa Road Oil submitted the low bid for furnishing and delivering Bituminous Materials HFE
150 to the City storage tank at $22,350.00.

The total low bid cost for oil and chip and other maintenance material amounts to $222,895.60
which is about 6% below the City’s estimated budget of $235,520.00 for these materials. See
Attachment A, Bid Tab.

In order to proceed with this work, the City will need to submit the bids to IDOT for approval
prior to awarding contracts to these vendors.

FUNDING:
This work will be paid for with city MFT funds.

FAMGMT\ExecAssist\Staff-Status Reports-Council\2023\Staff Report-Bid Award, 2023-2024 MFT Materials, 7-17-23.docx _,1 6
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ORDINANCE NO. 23-__

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 31 -
RECREATION AND PARKS, BY ADDING ARTICLE IX, WALKING TRAILS:
SECTION 31-9-1, RULES GOVERNING WALKING TRAILS
OF THE CITY OF MASCOUTAH, ILLINOIS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASCOUTAH, IN
ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Amending CHAPTER 31, ADDING ARTICLE IX, WALKING TRAILS,
SEC. 31-9-1, RULES GOVERNING WALKING TRAILS, as attached.

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after passage, approval and
publication as required by law.

PASSED by the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Mascoutah, County of St.
Clair, State of Illinois, upon motion by Councilman , seconded by Councilman
, adopted on the following roll call vote on the 17 day of July, 2023, and
deposited and filed in the Office of the City Clerk in said City on that date.

Aye Nay Absent
John Weyant - - —_—
Walter Battas L _ o
Nick Seibert o o o
Michael Baker L o .
Pat McMahan - -

APPROVED AND SIGNED by the Mayor of the City of Mascoutah, Illinois, this 17"
day of July, 2023.

ATTEST: Mayor

City Clerk
(SEAL)

Atadneent A
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Chapter 31 — Recreation and Parks
Article IX — Walking Trails

Sec. 31-9-1. - Rules governing walking trails.

The term "walking trail" refers to any trail within the city limits of Mascoutah so
designated by the city as a walking trail. The trails are officially open for use by
the public year round. Trail hours are from 5:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. The following
rules are hereby adopted for the Mascoutah walking trails. Any exceptions from
these rules require written permission from the city.

(a) No person shall write upon, mark, deface, or improperly use any property on
walking trail.

(b) No motorized gas bikes, scooters, skateboards, golf carts, all-terrain vehicles,
etc. on any city walking trail except for wheelchairs.

(c) No glass containers of any kind shall be brought into or used on any walking
trail.

(d) Owners are legally responsible for the behavior of their dog(s) at all times.
Dogs must be leashed while on the trails and owners must clean up dog waste
immediately.

(e) No person shall commit a nuisance or offense against decency, including
cursing, swearing, using abusive language, fighting, or behaving in a riotous or

disorderly manner.

(f) Trash, garbage, or rubbish shall be disposed of by depositing it in appropriate
receptacles.

(g) The City of Mascoutah is not responsible for any personal injury, property loss
or damage.
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CITY OF MASCOUTAH

Staff Report
TO: Honorable Mayor & Council
FROM: Becky Ahlvin, City Manager
SUBJECT: Strategic Plan Q2 Update

MEETING DATE: May 1,2023

REQUESTED ACTION:
Accept the quarterly update of the 2023 Strategic Plan.

BACKGROUND & STAFF COMMENTS:

The City Council and the City’s Leadership Team met in January for Strategic Planning
Training. James Arndt of Arndt Municipal Support, Inc. facilitated the discussion and discussed
the value of strategic planning, role clarity of Council and Staff, vision statements, and

organizational goals.

The Strategic Plan creates a vision for Mascoutah and establishes goals.

The Vision:

“A community of choice, opportunity, and hometown pride, where the seeds fall and the
roots grow.’

The Goals:

FI - Complete City facility improvements including a Public Safety Facility.
DT — Pursue downtown rehabilitation, improvements, and City beautification.
IP — Complete infrastructure planning and improvements.

ED - Enhance community and economic development activity.

PR - Strengthen intergovernmental relationships.

HR — Conduct staffing restructuring and reorganization.

The full status report is attached. A few highlights include:

Under FI, Police and EMS staff met with FGM Architects to discuss space constraints with
current service models, as well as expectations for staffing and service in the future.

Under DT, the City will apply to become a part of Illinois Main Street program once the
application period is open. Additionally, the City is researching zoning codes and other
ways to create a Main Street District with a cohesive aesthetic and standards.

Under IP, the City has implemented preliminary street maintenance plans for various
neighborhoods around Mascoutah that have failing pavement. Staff is also working on a
comprehensive plan for sidewalks, streets, and other major projects to have a wholistic
view of projects for Mascoutah.

FAMGMT\ExecAssist\Staff-Status Reports-Council\2023\Staff Report-Strategic Plan Q2 Update, 7-17-23.docx q L_\
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